

GAHC010024622022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/872/2022

SUSHANTA BHATTACHARJEE
S/O. S.R. BHATTACHARJEE, R/O. SARODA VILLA, HOSPITAL ROAD, P.O.
KARIMGANJ, DIST. KARIMGANJ, ASSAM-788710.

VERSUS

THE ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD AND 9 ORS
REP. BY THE MANAGING DIRECTOR, BIJULEE BHAWAN, PALTAN BAZAR,
GUWAHATI-01.

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR

ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD.
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER

HRA
APDCL
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-01.

4:THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (D)

ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD.
LAR
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-01.

5:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

BADARPUR ELECTRICAL CIRCLE
APDCL
ASSAM.

6:THE ASSTT. GENERAL MANAGER

KARIMGANJ ELECTRICAL DIVISION
APDCL
(CAR) KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

7:SMT. MOUSUMI DEB

PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSTT.
C/O. SILCHAR ELECTRICAL DIVISION-I
APDCL
SILCHAR
ASSAM.

8:JITENDRA NATH KONWAR

PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSTT.
NTPS
NAMRUP
APGCL.

9:JITEN MEDHI

PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSTT.
NAGAON ELECTRICAL DIVISION-I
ASSAM.

10:MD. SAHAM ALI

PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSTT.
IRCA-I
PALTANBAZAR
APDCL

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. U K NAIR

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, APDCL

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 14/02/2022

Heard Mr. U.K. Nair, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. D. Kalita, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Aggrieved by denial of promotion up to the rank of Head Assistant, the petitioner has approached this Court by filing the instant writ petition, inter-alia, seeking a Writ of Mandamus.

I have perused the statements made in the writ petition.

Mr. K. Pathak, learned Standing Counsel, APDCL, prays for some time to obtain instruction in the matter.

In view of the above, issue notice of motion returnable in six weeks.

Since Mr. Pathak, learned Standing Counsel, APDCL, has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 to 6, no formal notice is required to be sent to the said respondents. However, extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned Standing Counsel, within one week from today, so as to enable him to obtain instruction. Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent nos. 7 to 10 by registered post with A/D, within one week from today.

List the matter accordingly.

JUDGE

sukhamay

Comparing Assistant