

GAHC010021242026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/389/2026

SAIRA SULTANA RAHMAN
W/O LATE MANOJ SHARMA, R/O BAPU PATH, PRABHAT BORO PATH,
OPPOSITE MAHESWARI GENERAL STORE, P.O. AND P.S.-FATASHIL
AMBARI, DHIRENPARA, GUWAHATI-781025, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD
REPRESENTED BY THE MANAGING DIRECTOR, BIJULEE BHAWAN,
PALTAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI-1

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD.
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-1

3:THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER
HRA
APDCL
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-1

4:THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (D)
ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD.
LAR
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-1

5:THE HEADMISTRESS
ASEB L.P. SCHOOL
NARENGI
GUWAHATI

ASSAM

6:THE SUB-DIVISION ENGINEER
FATASHIL ELECTRICAL SUB DIVISION
APDCL
FATASHIL
GUWAHATI-781009

7:AJIT SARMA
PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSISTANT
C/O O/O THE DGM
AEGCL
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781001

8:JITEN MEDHI
PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSISTANT
NAGAON ELECTRICAL DIVISION-I
ASSAM

9:MD. SAHAM ALI
PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSISTANT
IRCA-I
PALTANBAZAR
APDCL

10:JITENDRA NATH KONWAR
PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSISTANT
NTPS
NAMRUP
APGC

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS U SHARMA, MR. N SARMA,S DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, APDCL,

Linked Case : WP(C)/872/2022

SUSHANTA BHATTACHARJEE
S/O. S.R. BHATTACHARJEE
R/O. SARODA VILLA
HOSPITAL ROAD

P.O. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM-788710.

VERSUS

THE ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD AND 9 ORS
REP. BY THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
BIJULEE BHAWAN
PALTAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI-01.

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR

ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD.
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER

HRA
APDCL
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-01.

4:THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (D)

ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD.
LAR
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-01.

5:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

BADARPUR ELECTRICAL CIRCLE
APDCL
ASSAM.

6:THE ASSTT. GENERAL MANAGER

KARIMGANJ ELECTRICAL DIVISION
APDCL
(CAR) KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

7:SMT. MOUSUMI DEB

PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSTT.
C/O. SILCHAR ELECTRICAL DIVISION-I
APDCL
SILCHAR
ASSAM.

8:JITENDRA NATH KONWAR

PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSTT.
NTPS
NAMRUP
APGCL.

9:JITEN MEDHI

PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSTT.
NAGAON ELECTRICAL DIVISION-I
ASSAM.

10:MD. SAHAM ALI
PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSTT.
IRCA-I
PALTANBAZAR
APDCL.

Advocate for : MR. U K NAIR
Advocate for : SC
APDCL appearing for THE ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD
AND 9 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/1183/2022

MRS. SAIRA SULTANA RAHMAN
W/O LATE MANOJ SHARMA
R/O BAPU PATH
PRABHAT BORO PATH
OPPOSITE MAHESWARI GENERAL STORE
P.O. AND P.S.-FATASHIL AMBARI
DHIRENPARA
GUWAHATI-781025
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD AND 9 ORS.

REPRESENTED BY THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
BIJULEE BHAWAN
PALTAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI-1

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD.
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-1

3:THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER
HRA
APDCL
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-1

4:THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (D)
ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD.
LAR
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-1

5:THE HEADMISTRESS
ASEB L.P. SCHOOL
NARENGI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

6:THE SUB-DIVISION ENGINEER
FATASHIL ELECTRICAL SUB DIVISION
APDCL
FATASHIL
GUWAHATI-781009

7:AJIT SARMA
PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSISTANT
C/O O/O THE DGM
AEGCL
BIJULEE BHAWAN
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781001

8:JITEN MEDHI
PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSISTANT
NAGAON ELECTRICAL DIVISION-I
ASSAM

9:MD. SAHAM ALI

PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSISTANT
IRCA-I
PALTANBAZAR
APDCL

10:JITENDRA NATH KONWAR
PRESENTLY SERVING AS DIVISIONAL HEAD ASSISTANT
NTPS
NAMRUP
APGCL

Advocate for : MR. U K NAIR
Advocate for : SC
APDCL appearing for THE ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD
AND 9 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

Date : 01.04.2026

On the ground that the arguing counsel has some difficulty today, Mr. S. Das, learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner, prays for listing of the matters after 3 (three) weeks.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matters after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant